

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0454

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JACOB A. BOOTHBY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLINTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE NANCY S. TABOR, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

MIKE WOLF
Clinton County Attorney

JAMES McHUGH
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Trial counsel effectively represented the defendant..	10
A. Expert testimony.....	12
B. The officer’s qualifications.	14
C. Hearsay (phone records).....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 11

State Cases

DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)..... 11

Graen's Mens Wear, Inc. v. Stille–Pierce Agency, 329 N.W.2d 295
(Iowa 1983)19

Leaf v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 590 N.W.2d 525
(Iowa 1999) 12, 13

Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)12

Mensink v. Am. Grain, 564 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1997)13

Millam v. State, 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008).....11, 12

Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc., 778 N.W.2d 677
(Iowa 2010)..... 13, 14

State v. Benson, No. 15-1895, 2016 WL 7393891
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....13, 14, 16

State v. Colwell, NO. 05-0280, 2006 WL 468732
(Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2006) 18, 19

State v. Cook, 565 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1997).....21

State v. Garcia, No. 17-011, 2018 WL 3913668
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018)13

State v. Lane, 743 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2007).....12

State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)10

State v. Rendon, No. 15-1832, 2016 WL 6270092
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016)..... 13, 14, 15

State v. Reynolds, 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008).....18

State v. Rice, 543 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996).....21

State v. Thorndike, 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....10

State Rules

Iowa Rs. Evid. 5.402, 5.70212

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(b)18

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c)18

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(6).....19, 20

Iowa R. Evid. 5.902(11).....19, 20
